(2006-07) VOLUME 21 INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

Case No. D25/06

Profitstax — assessment excessive— materid errors and omissions— sections 59(2)(b), 66(3), 68,
70 and 70A of the Inland Revenue Ordinance — section 52 of the Inland Revenue (Amendment)
Ordinance 1956 — Departmenta Interpretation and Practice Note No 21 — costs — frivolous and

vexatious appedl

Pand: Kenneth Kwok Hing Wai SC (chairman), Winnie Kong La Wan and Kumar Ramanathan

Date of hearing: 22 September 2005.
Date of decision: 26 May 2006.

The assessor, based on the gppellant’ stax returnsfiled for his firm (the Firm), rased on the
taxpayer profitstax assessmentsfor the relevant years of assessment. The taxpayer did not object
to theprofitstax assessments. The assessor then informed the taxpayer that he would conduct an
audit on the taxpayer and the Firm. Subsequently the assessor raised on the taxpayer an additiond
profits tax assessment.

Thetaxpayer’ sthen authorised representative (the Former Representative), on behdf of the
taxpayer, objected to the additiond profits tax assessment on the ground that * it is estimated and
may be excessve . After exchange of correspondence between the assessor and the Former
Representative, the taxpayer by aletter dated March 2004, offered to settle the audit. The offer
was accepted by the assessor and on 14 June 2004, the assessor issued to the taxpayer profits tax
assessments for the relevant years of assessment.

The Commissioner then notified the taxpayer that she intended to impose additiond tax in
respect of the incorrect tax returns filed by him for the rdevant years and tha he could make
representationsif he so wished. Messrs D, the newly appointed authorised representative of the
taxpayer, clamed that there was a misunderstanding because the taxpayer thought that the audit
case was to be settled with an understatement of profits, and not tax. Messrs D on behdf of the
taxpayer lodged an objection againgt the profits tax assessments issued on 14 June 2004. Messrs
D claimed that the assessments were excessve and that there were materia errorsand omissonsin
the cdculation of the Firm' sassessable profits. Messrs D further claimed that the taxpayer did not
receive any of the computations for the assessments issued on 14 June 2004 and asserted that the
Revenue did not follow its usud practice of inviting the taxpayer to atend a meeting to discuss
about the settlement of the audit. The assessor informed the taxpayer that the assessments issued
on 14 June 2004 were based on the taxpayer’ s proposal. The assessment was a revised
assessment issued upon settlement of objection. Since no objection had been lodged againgt the



(2006-07) VOLUME 21 INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

asessments within the statutory one-month time limit, the assessments had become find and
conclusive in terms of section 70 of the Ordinance.

In the course of the hearing, counsdl for the taxpayer applied under section 66(3) of the
Ordinance to amend the grounds of apped and to add a new ground of apped.

Hed:

1.

Section 70A is not a back door provision for objections and appedls out of time. It
seems clear that section 70A may apply to cases where agreements have been
reached between the taxpayer and the assessor. A taxpayer who wishes to invoke
section 70A mugt satisfy the following:

(1) thetax charged for the year of assessment in question is excessive; and
(2) theexcessvenessis.

(& by reason of an eror or omission in:
(i) any return; or
(i) statement submitted in repect thereof; or

(b) by reason of an error or omisson in the caculation of the amount of the...
profits assessed or in the amount of the tax charged.

To succeed, the taxpayer must first prove the correct amount of profits and the
correct amount of tax in order to establish that the tax charged in those assessments
were excessve. The way to go about it isto show us actud figures, actud sales
figures and actua purchases figures. Instead of showing us any actud figures, the
taxpayer kept messng around with formulas and figures. In the absence of any
evidence on the correct amount of profitsand the correct amount of tax, the taxpayer
has not begun to prove that the tax charged in the assessments sought to be corrected
wereexcessive. Thisreasonisby itsdf fatd againg the taxpayer and the gpped must
and doesfall.

There are other reasons why this appedl is hopeless. There is no dlegation of any
eror or omisson in thetax returnsin question. Neither of the documents referred to
inthefirgt draft amended ground of apped isastatement submitted * inrespect of’ any
of thetax returnsin question. In D137/02, the Board held that a proposa submitted
by ataxpayer to settle atax audit is not astatement within the meaning of section 70A.



(2006-07) VOLUME 21 INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

3. Thenext reason why this gpped must fail isthat we are bound by authority to dismiss
this apped. In Sun Yau Investment Co Ltd v Commissioner of Inland Revenue,
Mantell J dismissed the apped and Stated (at page 21) that * In my judgment, the
wording of 70A is perfectly plain. It covers the case where there has been a
miscasting by the assessor on the materid available to him. The assessor ishot in
eror, let done arithmetica error, smply because his assessment does not coincide
with a figure he would have reached had other information been available to him'’ .
The assessment sought to be corrected n this appea was assessments estimated
under section 59(2)(b) of the Ordinance. His estimate was based on the taxpayer’ s
written offer dated March 2004 which was clear and unequivoca. The assessor was
not in error, let done arithmeticad error, Smply kecause his assessment did not
coincide with afigure he would have reached had other information been availableto
him.

4.  The proposed amendments are devoid of materid particulars on the correct amount
of profits, the correct amount of tax and the amount of excessveness in the tax
charged. In the exercise of our discretion, the Board declines to dlow the
amendments sought.

5. Thisisoneof the most frivolous and vexatious apped sthe Board has come acrossin
its experience. It isthoroughly unmeritorious. Pursuant to section 68(9), the Board
orders the taxpayer to pay the amount of $5,000 as costs of the Board.

Appeal dismissed and costs order in the sum of $5000 imposed.
Casesreferred to:

D56/04, IRBRD, vol 19, 456

D137/02, IRBRD, val 18, 239

Sun Yau Investment Co Ltd v Commissoner of Inland Revenue 2 HKTC 17
Extramoney Limited v Commissoner of Inland Revenue 4 HKTC 3%4

Willie Textiles v Delaitte Touche Tohmatsu and CIR 5 HKTC 211

Hebe Enterprises Limited and others v Livasvi & Co. (a firm) and others, HCA
20094/1998, 3 June 2004, unreported

Ronnie Koo Counsd ingtructed by Messrs Tsang & Wong, solicitors, and assisted by Lui Su Tang

of MessrsLui Siu Tang & Company, certified public accountants, for the taxpayer.
Lee Yun Hung, Wu Man Fal and Wong Siu Suk Han for the Commissioner of Inland Revenue.

Decision:



(2006-07) VOLUME 21 INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

1 This is an goped againg the Determination of the Deputy Commissoner of Inland
Revenue dated 12 July 2005 whereby:
(@ the assessor’ s Notice of Refusal dated 23 December 2004 to correct the

(b)

(©

(d)

(€)

Revised Profits Tax Assessment for the year of assessment 1997/98 was
upheld and the Revised Profits Tax Assessment for the year of assessment
1997/98 under Charge Number 34099211-98-8, dated 14 June 2004,
showing assessable profits of $3,313,969 with tax payable thereon of
$447,385 was confirmed;

the assessor’ s Notice of Refusal dated 23 December 2004 to correct the
Additiona Profits Tax Assessment for the year of assessment 1998/99 was
upheld and the Additiona Profits Tax Assessment for the year of assessment
1998/99 under Charge Number 32285516-99-6, dated 14 June 2004,
showing assessable profits of $3,380,144 with tax payable thereon of
$507,021 was confirmed;

the assessor’ s Notice of Refusal dated 23 December 2004 to correct the
Additiona Profits Tax Assessment for the year of assessment 1999/2000 was
upheld and the Additiona Profits Tax Assessment for the year of assessment
1999/2000 under Charge Number 3-2217166-00-4, dated 14 June 2004,
showing assessable profits of $3,223,869 with tax payable thereon of
$483,580 was confirmed;

the assessor’ s Notice of Refusal dated 23 December 2004 to correct the
Profits Tax Assessment for the year of assessment 2000/01 was upheld and
the Profits Tax Assessment for the year of assessment 2000/01 under Charge
Number 3-2231424-01-5, dated 14 June 2004, showing assessable profits of
$4,122,016 with tax payable thereon of $618,302 was confirmed; and

the assessor’ s Notice of Refusal dated 23 December 2004 to correct the
Additiond Profits Tax Assessment for the year of assessment 2001/02 was
upheld and the Additiona Profits Tax Assessment for the year of assessment
2001/02 under Charge Number 33440602-02-2, dated 14 June 2004,
showing assessable profits of $3,960,915 with tax payable thereon of
$594,137 was confirmed.

The admitted facts



(2006-07) VOLUME 21 INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

2. Thefollowing factsin the * Facts upon which the Determination was arrived &’ in the
Determination were admitted by the gppellant and we find them as facts.

3. Thegppdlant trading inafirm name (‘the Firm') objected to the assessor’ srefusd to
correct the Revised Profits Tax Assessment for the year of assessment 1997/98, the Additiona

Profits Tax Assessments for the years of assessment 1998/99, 1999/2000 and 2001/02, and the
Profits Tax Assessment for the year of assessment 2000/01 under section 70A of the Inland
Revenue Ordinance, Chapter 112 (“the Ordinance’), claming that the assessments were excessive
and that there were materia errors and omissionsin the calculation of the Firm' s assessable profits.

4, On 26 June 1996, the appellant took out a business regidration in the name of the
Firm which was said to carry on atrading business commencing on 1 June 1996. At dl reevant
times, the gppdlant wasthe Firm'’ s sole-proprietor.

5. The gppdlant was dso the shareholder and director of a company incorporated in
Hong Kong on 29 June 2001 (‘the Hong Kong Company’). The Hong Kong Company
commenced to carry on abusiness of trading in vacuum forming packaging productsin Hong Kong
on 1 November 2001.

6. The assessor, based on the gppellant’ s tax returns filed for the Firm, raised on the
gopdlant the following Profits Tax Assessments/loss computation:

Y ear of Net assessable
assessment Profit/(Loss) per return L oss b/f profits(losses)
1997/98 $86,513 $8,248 $78,265
1998/99 46,336 - 46,336
1999/2000 42,943 - 42,943 (Note)
2000/01 (241,396) - (241,396)
2001/02 651,854 241,396 410,458

Note: Inthe Firm' s Profits Tax computation for 2000/01, the profit of $42,943 was
restated to asaloss of $137,057 after taking into account the deduction of hire
purchase interest and depreciation alowances.

7. The appdlant did not object to the Profits Tax Assessments and did not express any
disagreement with the loss computation set out in paragraph 6 above.

8. By letter dated 27 May 2003, the assessor informed the appellant that he would
conduct an audit on the appelant and the Firm covering the years of assessment 1997/98 to
2001/02.



(2006-07) VOLUME 21 INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

0. On 11 June 2003, the assessor and other officers vidted the Firm' s business
premises. During the vist, the appdlant was informed that the assessor would first examine the
accounting books and records of the Firm for the year of assessment 2001/02. If irregularities
were detected in that year and on the premise that the Rrm’ s mode of operation remained
unchanged, the Revenue would take the view that Smilar irregularities might occur in the other
years, too. Unless the contrary could be proved, the Revenue would base on the findings of the
year under audit to project the discrepancies for the other years. The gppdlant disclosed that he
had a40% equity interest in a company which was aforeign investment enterprise in the Mainland
(‘the China Company’). The pend provisions contained in the Ordinance were aso explained to
the appdlant. During the vist, the appellant provided the assessor with accounting books and
records of the Firm for the years of assessment 1997/98 to 2001/02 for examination.

10. After the meeting of 11 June 2003, the appdlant provided the assessor with some
accounting records of the China Company for the two years ended 31 December 2000 and 2001.

11. On 16 October 2003, the appellant appointed Mr A of Messrs B (‘the Former
Representative’) as his authorised representative.

12. Having examined the Firm’ s accounting records (especidly those for the year
2000/01 which were more complete) and the accounting records of the China Company, the
assessor, in a meeting with the Former Representative on 22 October 2003, brought to the
attention of the Former Representative the following areas in which there were irregularitiesin the
FHrm’ s accounts for the year of assessment 2000/01.

(@ the amount of money deposited into the bank accounts of the Firm and the
appellant was greater than the reported turnover of the Frm;

(b)  the amount of purchases recorded in the Firm' s ledger was smaller than that
shown inthe Firm’ s accounts submitted to the Revenue;

(c)  purchasesmade by the Firm on behdf of the China Company wereincluded as
the Firm' s purchases, and

(d) some of the expenses were domestic and private expenditures or otherwise
non-deductible.

13. Subsequent to the meeting with the assessor on 22 October 2003, the Former
Representative collected from the assessor some of the China Company’ s accounting records for
examination.

14. By letter dated 2 February 2004, the Former Representative informed the assessor
that the appellant accepted that the purchases and expenses of the Firm had been overstated.



(2006-07) VOLUME 21 INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

However, the Former Representative claimed that some of the monies deposited into the bank
accounts of the Firm and the gppellant were sales proceeds of the China Company and trust money
held by the gppdlant for a Chinese resident. The Former Representative consdered that these
monies should not be included as the trading receipts of the Firm. However, the Former

Representative reckoned that the gppelant did not have sufficient information in rdation to the trust
money and that hewaswilling to pay tax thereon. It wasaso claimed that prior to 19 July 1999 the
appdlant did not keep money on behdf of the Chinese resdent. On that premise, the Former
Representetive prepared a computation showing an understatement of profit in the amount of

$5,579,316 for the year of assessment 2000/01 which amounted to 85.69% of the reported sales
of the Firm. In the same computation, the Former Representative adopted this percentage of

understatement to extrapolate the understatement for the period from 19 July 1999 to 31 March
2002. In extrapolating the profit understated for the period from 1 April 1997 to 18 July 1999, the
Former Representative adopted aratio of 58.05% which was arrived at after excluding the trust

money.

15. On 3 February 2004, the assessor informed the Former Representative that some of
thefiguresused in its computation wereincorrect and arevised computation was sent to the Former
Representative for consideration.

16. On 9 March 2004, the assessor raised on the appdlant an Additional Profits Tax
Assessment for the year of assessment 1997/98 with additional assessable profits of $3,227,456.

17. By notice dated 10 March 2004, the Former Representative on behdf of the
appellant objected to the 1997/98 Additiona Profits Tax Assessment on the ground that ‘it is
estimated and may be excessve’

18. By letter dated 18 March 2004, the Former Representative provided the assessor
with further information and documents in respect of the trust money.

19. On 25 March 2004, the assessor sent to the Former Representative a draft
computation of profit understated for the year of assessment 2000/01 with the sale proceeds of the
China Company and the trust money excluded. The profit understated for the year of assessment
2000/01 was computed as follows:

Understatement of sales $884,285
Overgatement of purchases 2,940,717
Overstatement of expenses 538,410
Totd profit understated $4,363.412
Reported saes $6.510,814

Ratio of understatement 67.02%




(2006-07) VOLUME 21 INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

Theratio of 67.02% was adopted to extrapolate the understatement for the years of
assessment 1997/98, 1998/99, 1999/2000 and 2001/02. The total understatement
of profitsfor the years of assessment 1997/98 to 2001/02 amounted to $17,594,663
while the amount of tax undercharged for the corresponding years amounted to
$2,622,171.

20. By aletter dated March 2004 (exact date not stated) and received by the Revenue on
30 March 2004, the gppellant, after confirming that the Firm’ s sales had been understated and that
the purchases and expenses had been overdtated, offered to settle the audit in the fallowing terms

‘In order to bring about aconclusion to thisfield audit | would liketo proposethat the
income shown above as deriving from [the China Company] and [a named person]
be deleted from the computation which usng your basis of caculation will giveriseto
an additiond tax ligbility for the years of assessment 1997/98 to 2001/02 of
$2,622,171.

| appreciate that the question of the pendty to be paid as aresult of my mistakes will
have to be submitted to the Commissioner of Inland Revenue for her determination
and | trust that before this determination is made | shdl be permitted to make
representations.’

21. The assessor accepted the appellant’ s proposal and on 14 June 2004 issued to him
the following Profits Tax Assessments for the years of assessment 1997/98 to 2001/02:

(@  Yea of Assessment 1997/98

Assessable profits $3,313,969

Tax payable thereon $447,385
(b)  Year of Assessment 1998/99

Assessable profits $3,380,144

Tax payable thereon $507,021
(©  Yea of Assessment 1999/2000

Assessable profits $3,223.869

Tax payable thereon $483,580
(d)  Year of Assessment 2000/01

Assessable profits $4,122.016

Tax payable thereon $618,302

(e  Yea of Assessment 2001/02
Assessable profits $3,960,915




(2006-07) VOLUME 21 INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

Tax payable thereon $594,137
22. On 22 June 2004, the Former Representative sent to the assessor an email saying that

he was then in Country C and that he had ‘received copies of the assessments issued to [the
appdllant] for theyears of assessment 1997/98t0 2001/02'. Hefurther asked for an explanation of
the amount of tax payable for the year of assessment 1997/98. In the emall, the Former
Representative aso said that the gppellant might not be ableto settle dl the tax by the due date and
requested for an extension of time for payment.

23. By an emal dated 23 June 2004, the assessor explained to the Former
Representative the caculation of tax payable for the year of assessment 1997/98 and informed the
Former Representetive of the procedure of applying for instament payment.

24, The gppellant did not lodge any notice of objection againgt the assessments as stated
in paragraph 21 above. Pursuant to section 70 of the Ordinance, those assessments have thus
become fina and conclusive.

25. By letter dated 22 July 2004, the Former Representative applied on behdf of the
appd lant to pay the tax demanded under the assessments issued on 14 June 2004 by ‘monthly
instalments spread over athree year period’. 1n support of the application, copies of recent bank
statements and passbooks of the gppellant, hiswife and the Hong Kong Company were provided.

26. On 4 August 2004, the gppellant applied to the Collector to pay the balance of tax
then payable (amounting to $2,179,733) by monthly instalments of $60,000.

27. By notice dated 6 August 2004, the Commissioner of Inland Revenue informed the
gppellant that she intended to impose additiond tax in respect of the incorrect tax returns filed by
him for the years of assessment 1997/98 to 2001/02 and that he could make representations if he
S0 wished.

28. By letter dated 26 August 2004, the appdlant informed the assessor that he had
appointed Messrs D as his authorised representative.

29. By letter dated 2 September 2004 to the assessor, Messrs D claimed that there was
a misundergtanding because the gppelant thought that the audit case was to be settled with an
understatement of profits, and not tax, of $2.6 million. Messrs D on behdf of the appelant lodged
an objection against the Profits Tax Assessments issued on 14 June 2004 [paragraph 21 above].

30. By letter dated 14 September 2004, Messrs D clamed that the gppellant did not
receive any of the computations for the assessments issued on 14 June 2004. Messrs D further
asserted that the Revenue did not follow its usud practice of inviting the appdlant to attend a
meeting to discuss about the settlement of the audit.



(2006-07) VOLUME 21 INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

31. By letter dated 20 September 2004, the assessor informed the appellant that the
assessments issued on 14 June 2004 were based on the gppdlant’ s proposa as mentioned in
paragraph 20 above. The 1997/98 assessment was arevised assessment i ssued upon settlement of
objection. Furthermore, since no objection had been lodged againgt the assessments for the years
1998/99 to 2001/02 within the statutory one-month time limit, the assessments for these years of
assessment had become find and conclusive in terms of section 70 of the Ordinance. Having
regard to paragraphs 25 and 26 above, the assessor did not accept the claim that the appellant had
no knowledge of the amount of tax payable under the settlemert.

32. By letter dated 24 September 2004, Messrs D cdamed that the gppdlant was
frequently out of Hong Kong for business trips and he got an influenzain early July. At the same
time, the Former Representative wasin Country C and thus no objection was lodged within the
one-month period. MessrsD provided to the assessor copies of the appellant’ s passport and email
correspondence between the Former Representative and the appdlant’ s wife. Below s a
reproduction of the emails:

(& Emall dated 17 June 2004 to the Former Representative

‘I have just received 5 payment vouchers for year 97/98, 98/99, 99/00,
00/01,02/02. | aso receive (sc) 2 Refund Set-off advice for year 97/98 and
01/02.

| am confused now asto what dl these means. | thought we have dready paid
the tax for year 97/98, why are they asking for another payment?

What exactly isthe outcome of the assessor (Sic) against our proposa? What
about the penaty?

(b) Email dated 17 June 2004 from the Former Representative

‘| amdill in [Country C] but [a named person] has e-mailed me copies of the
assessmentswhich | will look at and get back to you. Theonly tax payadleis
for 1998/99, 1999/2000, 2000/2001 and 2001/2002. The assessments are
not that clear. Nothing heard from the assessor about pendties but the tax
demanded seems |ower than expected.’

33. The assessor ascertained that during the period from 14 June 2004 to 27 July 2004,
the gppellant travel ed outsde Hong Kong for atota of 14 days (counting part of aday asbeing one
day) asfollows:

No of days



(2006-07) VOLUME 21 INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

Date of departure Dateof arrival outsde Hong Kong
15-6-2004 15-6-2004 1
16-6-2004 16-6-2004 1
21-6-2004 22-6-2004 2
24-6-2004 25-6-2004 2
26-6-2004 26-6-2004 1
28-6-2004 28-6-2004 1
29-6-2004 30-6-2004 2
3-7-2004 3-7-2004 1
8-7-2004 8-7-2004 1
10-7-2004 10-7-2004 1
13-7-2004 13-7-2004 1
34. By letter dated 12 November 2004, the assessor informed MessrsD that shewas not

satisfied that the gppdlant was prevented by absence from Hong Kong, sickness or other
reasonable cause to object againgt the assessments and rejected the appdlant’ s late objection.

35. By letter dated 16 November 204, Messrs D requested the assessor to reconsider
the appdlant’ s late objections.

36. By letter dated 22 November 2004, the assessor informed Messrs D that the
appdlant’ s late objection would not be accepted and advised that, should the appellant be
disstisfied with the decison, he could seek remedies through judicid review. We add by way of
footnote thet the appellant’ sapplication for judicid review has now been dismissed by the Court of
Firgt Ingtance.

37. By letter dated 8 December 2004, Messrs D contended that since the appellant had
objected to the 1997/98 assessment, he should be able to disagree with the relevant assessment
issued on 14 June 2004. In addition, Messrs D applied to correct the assessments referred to in
paragraph 21 above under section 70A of the Ordinance on the ground that ‘ there was materia
eror and omisson made in the caculation of the amount of the profits assessed’. Messrs D
elaborated its clams as follows:

(@ the assessor had erroneously computed the amount of profits understated for
the year 2000/01;

(b)  in accordance with Departmentd Interpretation and Practice Notes No. 21,
part of the Firm' strading profits should not be chargesble to Profits Tax asthe
goods were sold in the Mainland; and



(2006-07) VOLUME 21 INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

(©)  inaccordance with the same Departmenta Interpretation and Practice Notes,
only 50% of the Firm’ s manufacturing profits should be chargeable to profits
tax.

38. By notice dated 23 December 2004, the assessor refused to correct the relevant
assessments issued on 14 June 2004 [paragraph 21 above].

39. By fivelettersal dated 10 January 2005, MessrsD objected to the assessor’ sNotice
of Refusal dated 23 December 2004.

Further agreed facts

40. In the course of her closing submisson, Ms Ronnie Koo sought the respondent’ s
agreement that the document at pages 102 — 103 of the gppellant’ sbundlewas sent by the assessor
to the former Representative. This was accepted by Mr Lee Yun-hung and we find it as afact.

Unmeritorious applications made ostensibly on the advices of MessrsD

41. In about August 2004, Messrs D were gppointed the gppellant’ stax representatives
in place of theFormer Representative and the gppellant’ s gpproach in hisdedings with the Revenue
changed.

42. In his evidence in chief, the gppellant verified on oath the truth of these datementsin
his witness satement dated 9 September 2005:

(@ ‘[Mr E] advised e that the (sic) attempt should be made to re-open the
assessments and advised me of the right to object.’

(b) ‘Ontheadviceof [Mr E] and as a separate matter, | agree that he lodged a
clamunder s70(A) (sic) of the Inland Revenue Ordinance on the ground that
error or omission has been madein respect of the returns or satementsfor the
5 years of assessment such that the assessments should be corrected. The
tota discrepancy of profits of $618,654(before adjusting for the omitted
production cost or making the 50:50 gpportionment) instead of $17,596,663
was computed by [Mr E].’

43. According to thetwo lettersdated 22 and 31 August 2005 from MessrsD, Mr F was
counsd for the appdlant.

44, The first salvo was to object to the assessments referred to in paragraph 21 above.
The gppdlant was out of time and the late objection failed, see paragraphs 34 and 36 above.



(2006-07) VOLUME 21 INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

45, The second salvo wasto apply for judicid review. The gpplication wasthrown out by
the Court of Firgt Instance.

46. Undaunted, the appellant sought to invoke section 70A. The assessor was
unimpressed and rejected the application, see paragraph 38 above.

47. The fourth salvo was to object under section 70A(2). The objection falled, see
paragraph 1 above.

The original grounds of appeal

48. The grounds of appedl in the letter dated 4 August 2005 by Messrs D, in exactly the
same words as were used by them, read asfollows.

‘(1) Thetax charged for the aforesaid revised assessment/ additional assessments
/assessment are excessive by reason of an error or omission in a satement
submitted in respect of the profits tax returns of the abovenamed client for the
years of assessment 1997/98 to 2001/02 inclusive [* The Statement’ ]. The
Statement was the statement received by the Inland Revenue Department on
30 March 2004 and referred to in paragraph (18) of the Commissioner’ s
Determination. The additiond tax liability as dated in the Statement, namely,
$2,622,171 for the years of assessment 1997/98 to 2001/02 was incorrect
and in excess of the correct amount of tax undercharged for the aforesaid years
of assessment.

(20  Without prgudiceto other errors or omissonsin the Statement, the Statement
wrongly adopted the computation prepared by the Assessor mentioned in
paragraph (17) of the Commissone’ s Determination in computing the tax
undercharged for dl reevant years of assessment. The said Assessor' s
computation was incorrect and the amount of tax undercharged as shown in
the said computation wasin excess of the correct amount of tax undercharged
for dl rdlevant years of assessment.

In particular and without pregudice to other errors or omission in the sad
computation, the ratio of 67.02% of reported sdes gpplied in the sad
computation in computing the amount of understated profits was incorrect and
excessve.

(3 Further or in dternative to the aforesaid grounds of gpped, the tax charged for
the aforesaid revised assessment/ additiona assessments /assessment are
excessve by reason of an arithmetical error or omissoninthe caculation of the
amount of the assessable profits and/or the amount of tax charged for theyears



(2006-07) VOLUME 21 INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

of assessment 1997/98 to 2001/02 inclusve. In particular and without
prejudice to an @c) other arithmetical errors or omissons, there was an
aithmetica error or omisson in the computation of the ratio of understated
profits to reported sales in the computation of the Assessor mentioned in
paragraph (17) of the Commissioner’ sDetermination. Theratio of 67.02% on
reported sales adopted in computing the understated profits in the sad
computation was incorrect, excessive and wrongly computed.’

49, If MessrsD had intended to refer to paragraph 1(18) of the Determination in the first
ground of appesl, the document is the one referred to in paragraph 20 above.

50. If Messrs D had intended to refer to paragraph 1(17) of the Determination in the
second and third grounds of apped, the document is the one referred to in paragraph 19 above.

Applications by Messrs D to postpone appeal hearing

51 By letter dated 22 August 2005, MessrsD wroteto the Clerk to the Board of Review
requesting thet the fixing of the date for the Board' s hearing be postponed:

‘For the information of the Board, [the gppellant] has applied and is granted
leaveto gpply for judicid review of the Inland Revenue sdecisonto refuselate
objection againgt dl relevant assessmentsin question ... A date for hearing of

thejudicid review gpplication by the Court of Firgt Ingtance, High Court, will

be fixed shortly. In case that (Sic) [the gppellant] succeeds in his judicid

review application, the s70A application will not be necessary because the
issues in the objection will essentidly (Gc) the same as those in the s.70A

gpplication. In the circumstances, we request that the fixing of the date of the
Board' s hearing be postponed until the judicia review application has been

dedt with by the High Court, Court of First Instance.’

52. If the contention of MessrsD were correct, the gpped before us should be dismissed
without further ado since the Court of First Instance has aready thrown out the gpplication for
judicid review.

53. By letter dated 23 August 2005, the Clerk replied pointing out that whether or not an
assessment should be corrected under section 70A and whether or not a taxpayer should be
alowed to object to an assessment out of time were two different issues and gave notice that the
apped against the Determination referred to in paragraph 1 above would be heard by the Board on
22 September 2005.

54, By letter dated 27 August 2005, the Clerk gave the parties forma notice of hearing.



(2006-07) VOLUME 21 INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

55. By letter dated 31 August 2005, MessrsD wroteto the Clerk to the Board of Review
in these terms.

‘We refer to your letter dated 27 August 2005. On behalf of our client we
would advisethat on 29 September (sic) 2005 [Mr F] informed our client that
he will be absent from Hong Kong shortly and thus he is not available to
prepare for the case for the purpose to @c) adduce evidence and cite
authorities in support of the apped. Our dlient is now looking for another
counsdl and would therefore appreciate if the committee (sic) would dlow for
(sic) adjournment of the hearing fixed at 22 September 2005 for three weeks
later.’

56. By letter dated 1 September 2005, the Clerk informed Messrs D that the chairman
was not persuaded to re-schedule the hearing since the gppellant had sufficient time between 23
August and 22 September 2005 to prepare for the hearing of the appedl.

The appeal hearing

57. At the hearing of the gppedl, the appellant was represented by Ms Ronnie Koo (who
did not appear in the judicid review proceedings), counsd, ingtructed by Messrs Tsang & Wong,
solicitors, and asssted by Mr Lu Su-tang of Messrs Lui Siu Tang & Company. At the beginning
of the hearing, Mr Lui Su-tang took the liberty of addressing the Board as if he were having the
conduct of proceedings. Mr Lu Su-tang could of course have attended as the gppellant’ s tax
representative, but the appellant had chosento retain counsdl ashistax representative. Wetold Mr
Lu Su-tang to spesk through counsdl and he complied with our direction.

58. The respondent was represented by Mr Lee Yun-hung, chief assessor, leading a
Senior assessor and an assessor.

59. The appelant was the only witness caled by Ms Ronnie Koo.

60. Mr Lee Yun-hung did not cal any witness

61. In the course of the hearing, Ms Ronnie Koo applied under section 66(3) of the

Ordinance to amend the grounds of appeal and to add a new ground of apped.

62. The draft amended grounds of gpped, asformulated (and we add that we have made
a conscious decision not to unduly burden our Decison with the use of the word “sic”) read as
folows

‘(1) Thetax charged for the aforesaid revised assessment/ additional assessments
/assessment are excessve by reason of an error or omisson in a statement



(2006-07) VOLUME 21 INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

e

©)

4)

submitted in respect of the profits tax returns of the abovenamed client for the
years of assessment 1997/98 to 2001/02 inclusive [ The Statement’ ]. The
Statement was the statement received by the Inland Revenue Department on
2™ February 2004 and 30 March 2004 referred to in paragraphs (12 & 18) of
the Commissioner’ s Determingtion (p.20, 31-34 & p.40-41 of A Bundle).
The additional tax liability as stated in the Statement, namely, $2,622,171 for
the years of assessment 1997/98 to 2001/02 was incorrect and in excess of
the correct amount of tax undercharged for the aforesaid years of assessment.

Without prejudiceto other errors or omissonsin the Statement, the Statement
wrongly adopted the computation prepared by the Assessor mentioned in
paragraph (17) of the Commissoner’ s Determination (p.22 of A Bundle€) in
computing the tax undercharged for dl relevant years of assessment. Thesad
Asessor’ scomputation was incorrect and the amount of tax undercharged as
shown in the said computation was in excess of the correct amount of tax
undercharged for dl relevant years of assessment.

In particular and without pregudice to other errors or omission in the sad
computetion, the ratio of 67.02% of reported sdes applied in the sad
computation in computing the amount of understated profits wasincorrect and
excessve. The Assessor and the Former Representative when assessed the
taxable profits of the Applicant, omitted to include the purchases made by [the
China Company] for and on behdf of [the Firm], which were deductible
expenses under section 16 of Inland Revenue Ordinance.

Further or in dternative to the aforesaid grounds of appedl, the tax charged for
the aforesaid revised assessment/ additional assessments /assessment are

excessve by reason of an arithmetica error or omission inthe caculation of the
amount of the assessable profits and/or the amount of tax charged for the years
of assessment 1997/98 to 2001/02 inclusive. In particular and without

prejudiceto an other arithmetica errorsor omissons, therewas an arithmetical

eror or omisson in the computation of the ratio of understated profits to

reported saesin the computation of the Assessor mentioned in paragraph (17)

of the Commissioner’ s Determination. Theratio of 67.02% on reported sales
adopted in computing the understated profits in the said computation was
incorrect, excessve and wrongly computed.

The arithmeticd formula in cadculaing the purchase belonged to [the China

Company] eroneoudsly devised or omitted by the assessor.  While the
assessor_has adopted the reported sdes of [the China Company] of
$7,867,916 (together with the reported sales of [the Firm] as wel), the
assessor_has omitted to take into account of the reported purchase of [the




(2006-07) VOLUME 21 INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

ChinaCompany] of $6,634,241. (Pleaserefer to the rel evant paper paginated
as 50 in the Revenue s Document Bundle R1). The assessor should have
taken into account of the reported purchase of [the China Company] (i.e.
$6,634,241) if heinsist to take into account of the reported sdle of [the Firm]
(i.e. $7,395,099) and [the China Company] (i.e. $7,867,916) for the year
2000. Therefore the apportionment of the total purchases of [the Firm] and
[the China Company] (i.e.$4,698,764+$6,634,241=%$11,333,005) between
[the Firm] and [the China Company] should be calculated as follows:-

[TheFirm] :
(4,698,764 + 6,634,241) x 7,395,099/ (7,395,099 + 7,867,916) = 5,490,966
*note 2 *note 1 *note 4 *note 3

[the China Company] :
(4,698,764 + 6,634.241) x 7,867,916 / (7,395,099 + 7.867.916) = 5,842,039

*note 2 *note 1 *note 3 *note 4

Therefore, there is in fact an excess of [the China Company] reported
purchase over the apportioned purchase is $792,202(sce cadculation as
below) instead of an amount of purchase $2,422,161 as caculated and
clamed belonged to [the China Company] by the assessor.

6,634.241-[(4,698,764 + 6,634,241) x 7,867,916 / (7,395,099 + 7,867,916)] = 792,202

*note 1 *note 2 * note 3 *note 4

Note:

1. Reported purchases of [the China Company] was $6,634,241;

2. Reported purchases of [the Firm] was $4,698,764;

3. Reported sles of [the China Company] was $7,867,916;Computed
sales of [the Firm] by the assessor was $7,395,099’

63. If the draftsman had intended to refer to paragraph 1(12) of the Determination in the
firgt draft amended ground of apped, the document is the one referred to in paragraph 14 above.

64. Mr Lee Yun-hung opposed this application.

65. The parties had no objection to the Board' s suggestion to defer its decison on
whether to alow the appd lant to rey on the proposed amended grounds until when the Board gives
its decision on the gppedl.

66. After Ms Ronnie Koo had concluded her submissions, we invited her to submit on
costs under section 68(9) of the Ordinance which she did.



(2006-07) VOLUME 21 INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

TheBoard' sDecision

Onus of proof

67. Section 68(4) provides that:

‘The onus of proving that the assessment appealed against is excessive or
incorrect shall be on the appellant.’

68. Asthe onus of disturbing the assessment lies on the appellant, failure to discharge the
onusmay be decisve against the gppellant, seeD56/04, IRBRD, vol 19, 456, adecision of a pand
chaired by Mr Kenneth Kwok Hing-wai SC, at paragraphs 29 — 34 and the cases there cited.

Legidlative history of section 70A

69. Section 52 of the Inland Revenue (Amendment) Ordinance 1956, No. 49 of 1956,
amended the principa Ordinance by the addition of the following section:

“70A Notwithstanding the provisions of section 70, if within six years of the

end of a year of assessment, or within six months after the date on which
the relative notice of assessment was served, whichever isthe later, itis
established to the satisfaction of an assessor that the tax charged for that
year of assessment is excessive by reason of an error or omission in any
return or statement submitted in respect thereof or wasin the cal culation
of the amount of the assessable income or profits assessed thereby or in
the amount of tax charged thereby the assessor shall correct such
assessment:

Provided that the provisions of this section shall not apply if the notice of
assessment by which the excessive tax is charged is dated prior to the 1st
day of April, 1955’

70. By 1964, doubt had arisen as to whether the wording of the section added in 1956
might not be capable of a wider gpplication than was intended. A hill (Bill No. 15/64) was
introduced in 1964 to reped and replace the 1956 version of section 70A. The objects and

reasons Were:

‘9.

The second main object of this Bill is dealt with in clause 11. It is
essential, under any tax system, that finality as regards assessments be
achieved. In Hong Kong this is provided by section 70 of the Inland
Revenue Ordinance, but to safeguard the position of taxpayers who for
one reason or another disagree with their assessments, an assessment



(2006-07) VOLUME 21 INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

does not become final and conclusive under section 70, until the
objections, if any, raised by the taxpayer have been disposed of on appeal
in accordance with the successive rights of appeal granted to every
taxpayer or agreement isreached between the taxpayer and the assessor,
or , if no objection israised, until the time limited for raising objections
has expired. Section 70A, however, creates an exception to this finality
and conclusiveness in permitting the correction of errors and omissions
In assessments within six years or, in certain cases, within a longer
period. This section, which was added to the Ordinance in 1956, was
intended to cover only errorsand omissions by the taxpayer in any return
or statement made by himwhich, if they had not been made, would have
resultedinareduced original liability, or errorsand mistakes purely of an
arithmetical or similar nature, but doubt has arisen asto whether, on its
present wording, it may not be capable of a wider application than that
intended. If it wereto have a wider application, it would not only make
appeal provisions, referred to above, of little practical use; it would also,
for practical purposes, negate that finality and conclusiveness, provided
by section 70, which isessential. Clause 11 of thisBill, therefore, seeksto
replace section 70A, with effect from the date when this section was
originally enacted, by similar provisions more clearly stating the original
intention.’

71. The current version of section 70A provides as follows:

‘(1) Notwithstanding the provisions of section 70, if, upon application made
within 6 years after the end of a year of assessment or within 6 months
after the date on which the relative notice of assessment was served,
whichever isthe later, it is established to the satisfaction of an assessor
that the tax charged for that year of assessment is excessive by reason of
an error or omission in any return or statement submitted in respect
thereof, or by reason of any arithmetical error or omission in the
cal culation of the amount of the net assessabl e value (within the meaning
of section 5(1A)), assessable income or profits assessed or in the amount
of the tax charged, the assessor shall correct such assessment: (Amended
56 of 1993 s. 29)

Provided that under this section no correction shall be made to any
assessment in respect of an error or omission in any return or statement
submitted in respect thereof as to the basis on which the liability to tax
ought to have been computed where the return or statement was in fact
made on the basis of or in accordance with the practice generally
prevailing at the time when the return or statement was made.



(2006-07) VOLUME 21 INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

(2) Where an assessor refuses to correct an assessment in accordance with
an application under this section he shall give notice thereof inwriting to
the person who made such application and such person shall thereupon
have the same rights of objection and appeal under this Part as if such
notice of refusal were a notice of assessment. (Added 35 of 1965 s. 36)

(Replaced 28 of 1964 s. 11)’

Board’' s Decision on the section 70A application

72. It isclear from the above that the current section 70A isnot aback door provision for
objections and gppedls out of time.
73. It seems clear that section 70A may apply to cases where agreements have been

reached between the taxpayer and the assessor, see paragraph 70 above.
74. A taxpayer who wishesto invoke section 70A mug satidy the following:
(1) thetax charged for the year of assessment in question is excessive; and
(2) theexcessvenessis
(@ by reason of an error or omisson in:
() any return; or
(i) datement submitted in respect thereof; or

(b) by reason of an error or omission in the caculation of the amount of the....
profits assessed or in the amount of the tax charged.

75. The assessments sought to be corrected arethosereferred to in paragraph 21 above.

76. To succeed, the gppellant mugt firgt prove the correct amount of profits and the
correct amount of tax in order to establish that the tax charged in those assessments were
excessve. The way to go about it is to show us actud figures, actua sdes figures and actud
purchases figures.

77. Instead of showing usany actud figures, the gppdlant and Mr E kept messing around
with formulas and figures



(2006-07) VOLUME 21 INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

@

(b)

(©

(d)

(€)

In the letter dated 2 September 2004 referred to in paragraph 29 above,
Messrs D claimed that the gppellant thought that the audit was to be settled on
the basis of understated profits of $2.6 million.

3 months later, in the letter dated 8 December 2004 referred to in paragraph
37 above, Messrs D came up with thefigure of $309,327 as understatement of
assessable profits and the figure of $112,661 as tax undercharged.

In paragraph 16 of his witness statement dated 9 September 2005, the
gppellant stated that he ‘told [Mr E] that it was possible that the tota
understated profits amounted to $2.6 million but definitely not the tax
undercharged in the amount of $2.6 million.’

In paragraph 22 of the same witness statement, the total discrepancy of profits
was drasticaly reduced to $618,654 — ‘The tota discrepancy of profits of

$618,654 (before adjusting for the omitted production cost or making the
50:50 apportionment) insteed of $17,596,663 was computed by [Mr E].’

11 days|ater, in paragraph 7 of his 2™ witness statement dated 20 September
2005, the gppdlant came up with thisversion —‘If the IRD rectifies the error
and omission by taking into account of the above, the correct profitstax for me
should be $715,133 whichisclosed (sic) to $618,654 as computed in my tax
representatives letter dated 8 December 2004 to the Inland Revenue
Department and also stated in the paragraph 22 of my 1% witness statement.

Please refer to the last page of the exhibit “YEA-11" for the detaled

cdculation.” The gppdlant’ s assartion is mideading. In paragraph 22 of his
first witness statement, he aleged that $618,654 wasthe ‘tota discrepancy of
profits. In YEA-11, $715,133 was sad to be the amount of ‘tax
undercharged'.

78. Faced with such approach, Ms Winnie Kong Lai-wan observed in the course of the
opening of the gppelant’ s case:

‘ MsKONG: To bevery honest, up to thismoment | am il very confused asto what

dispute or what formula you are taking about. There are so many formulas
presented by the accounting firm and you keep revising the formula. Up to
today it has been along process and you should have decided asto the basis of
error and how much should be the actud, instead of by formula, you should
have an actud number. I’ m quite surprised that you are dill using the formula
to caculate the actua sales and the actual purchases.

MISS KOO: Asto the purchases, there is only one formula used by both sides.



(2006-07) VOLUME 21 INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

MS KONG: Why are you using aformulaif thereisan error, | don’ t understand to
thismoment. 'Y ou have so mary days to determine your actua purchases. |
am confused with the figures and formula presented by the appellant up to this
moment.’

79. The gppd lant made no attempt to tel us what the amounts of understated profits, or
profits, were. If thegppdllant’ scasewasthat there was no understatement of profits, he should and
would have sad that there was no undersatement of profits. Instead, what he sad in
Cross-examingtion was.

‘Q. Haveyou any ideaabout the amount of understated profit made by [the Firm|
over the five year period?

A.  No, | cannot answer the question.

Q. .. myquedtionfor you at the moment, the question isnow at thisvery moment,
do you have any idea as to the amount of the understated profits made by [the
firm|?

A. | toldyou earlier | cannot answer this question.

Q. Areyou saying that you have no idea?

A. | cannot answer you this question.

CHAIRMAN: He says he doesn’ t know what the profits are; that iswhat he says. If
that is not what he saysit will come out in re-examingtion,

MR LEE: | see.

CHAIRMAN: You have drawn his attention to different figures and given him a
chance to reconcile the figures. He said he can’ t tdll you.’

80. Ms Ronnie Koo told us that she had no re-examination.

8l In the absence of aty evidence on the correct amount of profits and the correct
amount of tax, the gppellant has not begun to prove that the tax charged in the assessments sought



(2006-07) VOLUME 21 INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS
to be corrected were excessve. Thisreason is by itsdf fatal againgt the gppellant and the gppedl
must and doesfall.

82. There are other reasons why this appedl is hopeless. The appellant made no attempt
to satisfy the requirement that any excessivenessin the tax charged was.

(@ by reason of an error or omisson in:
() any return; or
(i) statement submitted in respect thereof; or

(b) by reason of an error or omisson in the caculation of the amount of the ...
profits assessed or in the amount of the tax charged.

83. There is no dlegation of any error or omission in the tax returns referred to in
paragraph 6 above.
84. Thereisno alegation that any statement has been submitted ‘in respect of’ any of the

tax returnsreferred to in paragraph 6 above. Neither of the documents referred to in the first draft
amended ground of gpped isa statement submitted‘ inrespect of’ any of the tax returnsreferred to
in paragraph 6 above.

85. In D137/02, IRBRD, vol 18, 239, a decison of a panel chaired by Mr Kenneth
Kwok Hing-wai, SC, the Board held that aproposa submitted by ataxpayer to settle atax audit is
not a statement within the meaning of section 70A. Ms Ronnie Koo did not argue that D137/02
was wrongly decided or digtinguishable. We agree with the decison and the reasoning of the
Board in D137/02 and hold that neither of the documents referred to in the first draft amended
ground of gpped is a satement within the meaning of section 70A.

86. We turn now to ‘aithmetica error’. It is meaningless and totdly unhdpful for the
draftsman of the grounds of apped to include the whally uninformative and open-ended phrase of
‘without pregjudice to other errors or omission’ without identifying any.

87. Fainly, there is no arithmeticd error in the caculation of the amount of the profits
assessed or intheamount of thetax charged. An approach which is said to be erroneousis not an
arithmetica error.

88. The next reason why this goped must fal isthat we are bound by authority to dismiss
thisapped. In Sun Yau Investment Co Ltd v Commissioner of Inland Revenue 2 HKTC 17, the
taxpayer did not submit any profits tax return for 1980/81 and the assessor issued an estimated
assessment. There was no vaid objection within the statutory time limit. The taxpayer lodged an




(2006-07) VOLUME 21 INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

gpplication under section 70A to re-open the 1980/81 assessment on the bads that it was
excessive by reason of an arithmetica error or omission in the caculation of the amount of the
assessable profits. On gpped to the High Court, Mantell J dismissed the apped and stated (at p.
21) that:

‘In my judgment, thewording of 70Ais perfectly plain. It coversthe casewhere
there has been a miscasting by the Assessor on the material available to him.
The Assessor is not in error, let alone arithmetical error, smply because his
assessment does not coincide with a figure he would have reached had other
information been available to him. Aswas said by Mills Owns J. in Mok Tsze
Fung v Commissioner of Inland Revenue [1962] HKLR 166 at p. 183-184.

‘It might well be impossible for the assessor to prove facts justifying his
assessment in the precise amount thereof, or, indeed, in any particular
amount. The law allows him to “ estimate”, or, as the case may be, to
assess “according to his judgment”, and if he were to be required to
prove hisassessment strictly his powerswould, for practical purposes, be
nullified.’

The object of the Ordinance is to achieve finality within the timetable and
procedures laid down. Various safeguards and appeal procedures are
provided. One of those safeguards is provided by Section 70A where in a
proper case, the Assessor isrequired to correct hisown arithmetical error. That
Is not this case.’

89. The assessments sought to be corrected in this appea were assessments estimated
under section 59(2)(b) of the Ordinance. His estimate was based on the gppellant’ s written offer
dated March 2004 which was clear and unequivocal. The assessor was not in error, let done
arithmeticd error, Imply because his assessment did not coincide with a figure he would have
reached had other information been avalable to him.

0. The March 2004 |etter brings us to a more recent High Court case. Patrick Chan J
(ashethen was) hdd in Extramoney Limited v Commissioner of Inland Revenue 4 HKTC 394 at
page 429 that:

‘In my view, for the purpose of section 70A, the meaning of“ error” givenin the
Oxford English Dictionary (p. 277) would be appropriate, that is, “ something
incorrectly donethrough ignorance or inadvertence; amistake’ . 1 do not think
that a deliberate act in the sense of a conscientious choice of one out of two or
more courses which subsequently turns out to be less than advantageous or
which does not give the desired effect as previously hoped for can be regarded
asan error within section 70A.



(2006-07) VOLUME 21 INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

91. The Extramoney caseis dso binding on us.
92. Onthe gppdlant’ sown evidence hiswifetold him that the Revenue was demanding to

get back $5 million in tax and that the Former Representative could negotiate it down to $2 million
odd. In his email dated 17 June 2004 (see paragraph 32(b) above) the Former Representative
dtated that ‘the tax demanded seems lower than expected’. By the March 2004 letter, the
appdlant proposed to conclude the field audit by offering an additiona tax liability of $2,622,171.
In our Decison, wefind that the gppellant knew perfectly well what he was offering; and thet it was
addiberate act and a conscientious choice to compromise the tax audit. 1t cannot be regarded as
an error under section 70A.

93. If what Mr Recorder Chan SC said under the section heading of ‘Negligence’ a
pages 218—219in Willie Textilesv Deoitte Touche Tohmatsu and CIR 5 HKTC 211 formed part
of theratio (a point which was not argued before us and which we would prefer to leave open),
then it isbinding on us and is ancther reason why the appeal must be dismissed.

Board’ sdecision on application for leave to amend the grounds of appeal

94, In Hebel Enterprises Limited and others v Livasri & Co. (afirm) and others, HCA

20094/1998, 3 June 2004, unreported, Deputy Judge Poon, in giving reasons for having dismissed
an gpplication to amend the pleadings, began by stating the gpplicable principles. Theseincludethe
following. The proposed amendment must be sufficiently intdligible. 1t is incumbent on the party

seeking amendment to ensure adequate particularity. It is no answer to an objection that a
proposed amendment lacks particulars, to say that particularscan begivenlater. Thisisparticularly
S0 in the case of late amendments. See paragraphs 3 — 10 and the cases there cited.

95. We consder that these principles are equaly applicable to an application under
section 66(3), especidly in respect of late applications.

96. The proposed amendments are devoid of materid particulars on the correct amount
of profits, the correct amount of tax and the amount of excessivenessin the tax charged.

97. The fourth proposed amended ground is not intdlligible.
98. In the exercise of our discretion, we decline to alow the amendments sought.
Brief comments on the proposed grounds

99. Even if we had alowed the amendments, the gpped would fall for the same reasons
asthose given above.



(2006-07) VOLUME 21 INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

Disposition

100. We dismiss the gpped, confirm the refusd to correct and dso confirm the
assessments sought to be corrected as confirmed by the Deputy Commissioner.

Costs

101. Thisis one of the most frivolous and vexatious gppedl's we have come across in our
experience. It isthoroughly unmeritorious. Pursuant to section 68(9), we order the gppdlant to
pay the sum of $5,000 as costs of the Board, which $5,000 shall be added to the tax charged and
recovered therewith.

Acknowledgment

102. We thank the team led by Mr Lee Yun-hung for their assstance. We have
consderable sympathy for Ms Ronnie Koo who was saddled with this hopeless gppedl.



